










N.O

The Board discussed and approved the award of degree and Medal winners.
Also delegate the power to the Chairperson (Officiating) to approve theAward of Degrees to the students who qualify prior to the forthcomingConvocation.

RESOLUTION

76/BoG/2024/5

RESOLVED THAT the Award Of Degrees to
1032 UG, 854 PG, 7 M. S. (By Research) and 144
Ph.D. Graduands and 42 medal winners are
approved.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Chairperson
(officiating), BoG be authorized to approve the
award of degrees to graduands who will qualify
prior to the forthcoming Convocation.

ITEM

NO. 76.6

REPORT RECEIVED FROM NIT WARANGAL WITH REGARD
TO DR T SRINIVASA RAO, PROF (HAG) AND EX DIRECTOR,
NIT WARANGAL

Dr T Srinivasa Rao, Prof MME Department of our Institute was
served as the Director of NIT Warangal from 27 May 2011 to 30 Jun 2016
and rejoined this Institute on 01 Jul 2016.

Initially, he submitted a request for Voluntary Retirement from the
Service on 15 Sept 2021 and the same was accepted by Board ofGovernors of our Institute in its 67th BoG held on 24 Nov 2021.
Subsequently he withdrew the VRS request on 02 Dec 2021 stating the
"personal reason" and the same was ratified in 68th BoG held on 25 May2021.

Again, in the month of Jun 2023, he submitted a request for
Voluntary Retirement from the Service and the same was accepted by
Board of Governors of our Institute in its 72nd BoG meeting. As Vigilance
Clearance certificate is mandatory for processing the VRS, the Vigilance
Clearance Certificate from NIT Warangal was sought out as he served as
the Director at NIT Warangal for 5 years. Accordingly, Institute
approached NIT Warangal to get the information about any

Minutes of the 76th Meeting of the BoG held on 18 July 2024

that
6



ITEM

NO. 76.7

charges/pending cases against Prof T Srinivas Rao.
NIT Warangal responded vide letter no NITW/ID-653/2023 dated

21 July 2023 and the same was brought to the notice of Board of
Governors and accordingly the approval accorded for the VRS was
withdrawn in 73rd meeting of BoG. As per the instruction of MoE the
matter was placed before the Board.

The Board discussed the matter and suggested the Institute to have
a meeting with concerned NIT Warangal officials to fully understand and
to present this with more inputs in the next Board meeting for further
course of action.

RESOLUTION

76/BoG/2024/6

RESOLVED THAT the matter shall be placed
in the next meeting with full details.

FILLING UP OF CONSECUTIVE VACANCY IN GROUP В AND
GROUP С

The Institute has the sanctioned strength of 432 non-teaching positions as
per the student strength of the year 2010-2011, 393 are Group B & C
positions. The Board of Governance (BoG) in its 74th meeting
(74/BoG/2024/8) authorized the Director to fill the vacancies arises due
to the resignation of staffs from the waitlisted candidates of the
recruitment 2023 for one year from the last selection committee meeting
ie 22 Dec 2023. Due to the Mission mode recruitment almost all CFTIs
floated the recruitment for faculty and non-faculty cadres. Due to
selection in other NITs and CFTIs 20 non-teaching staffs had resigned
from our Institute out of which 10 were resigned after 22 Dec 2023, all
were recruited during 2021 recruitment.

Minutes of the 76th Meeting of the BoG held on 18 July 2024

N.aul

thab
7



Considering the acute shortage of manpower in the Institute, the Board
suggested to place all the vacant positions in Group B & C under direct
recruitment in the next meeting for approval and further recruitment
process as per the Recruitment Rules 2019.

RESOLUTION

76/BoG/2024/7

RESOLVED THAT all the vacant positions in
Group B & C under direct recruitment be placed
in the next BoG meeting.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF FINANCE COMMITTEE

ITEM

NO. 76.8

v-Ml

REVISED APPROVAL FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF STP ON
CAMPUS

The Building and Works Committee in its 34th meeting held on30.05.2024 has deliberated the construction of STP which has been
approved earlier by the BoG in its 74th meeting held on 03.01.2024 vide
Resolution No. 74/BoG/2024/14.

It has been resolved to approve the construction of a new 2-MLD STP for
an amount of Rs. 12.65 crores under OH-35. Further to this approval, a
committee was constituted at the institute level with a NITT expert team
along with members from the industry to ascertain the feasibility of the
available technologies, considering the capital cost and runningexpenditure.

In principle, it was decided to proceed with 1.0 MLD +0.5 MLD (in total
1.5 MLD) in the Hostel zone and a separate 0.5 MLD STP in the Quarters
zone with SBR technology. This recommendation leads to three separateSTPs with capacities of 1.0 MLD + 0.5MLD+0.5MLD using SBRTechnology that would be more effective from an operational point ofview.

On request, CPWD has submitted a revised Preliminary Estimate for the
split STPs amounting to Rs. 16.2 crores vide Ltr No.23(1)(12)/SE/Trichy/2024/985 dt. 15/03/2024. The Building and WorksCommittee accorded approval for the revised cost estimate of Rs. 16.2
crore under OH-35 against the previously approved amount of Rs.12.65
crore under OH-35. The BWC recommended the proposal to FC & BoG
for further approval, under OH-35 in a phased manner for the two

Minutes of the 76th Meeting of the BoG held on 18 July 2024

hnb
8















projects (construction of major civil structures and electrical works) in thecampus after becoming NIT. It has been noticed that additionalexpenditures were made in excess of approval for the following projectsexecuted during 2012 to 2017. The CPWD settled the payments from theexcess funds/savings available from other projects.

Work [Year] AAES
Actual

Expenditure Difference Justification

Conversion of
OH Lines into
UG Cable for

Street lights
and Service

connections

[2012]

2,46,88,011 2,71,72,738 24,84,727
Due to erection

of additional
150 street lights

Purchase of

750 kVA DG

set at NIT,

Trichy

2,00,00,000 3,21,90,749 1,21,90,749

Due to the cost
of

synchronization

panel,
additional HT
cable, earthing
and additional
expenditure for
the increased

cost of two HT
DG as per

changes in the
CPCB norms

Augmentation
of LT

Electrical

installation at
various

1,73,07,143 2,01,82,166 28,75,023

buildings

Due to increase
in panel
capacity and an
increase in the
number of

outgoings in an
LT panel

The BWC has deliberated the matter along with the justifications. TheBWC has noted that there is no additional financial commitment except
the administrative approval towards audit compliance. The BWC hasratified the requests for adjustment of additional expenditure for the abovethree works.

The Finance Committee deliberated the matter and recommended the
Board for approval for the revised administrative approval for the three
works and adjustment of additional expenditures.
The Board has discussed the above item and approved the proposal asrecommended by the FC.

N.Ol
Minutes of the 76th Meeting of the BoG held on 18 July 2024 15























N. Mul
Secretary

and 4 of the Grievance committee

recommendation, Institute requested MoE to

consider positively as per norms and issue a
direction.

The Meeting ended with a Vote of Thanks to the Chair.

Chairperson (Officiating),

Board of Governors

Minutes of the 76th Meeting ofthe BoG held on 18 July 2024 26


